
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 24 September 2020 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv.  

 

Private pre-meeting  

(08.45 - 09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - evidence session 6 with 

representatives from headteacher unions 

(09.15 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 32)  

Eithne Hughes, Director - Association of School and College Leaders (ASCL) 

Cymru 

Laura Doel, Director – National Association of Headteachers Cymru (NAHT) 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-21-20 - Paper 1 - Association of School and College Leaders Cymru 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

(ASCL) 

CYPE(5)-21-20 - Paper 2 - National Association of Headteachers (NAHT) 

Break  

(10.15 - 10.25) 

3 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - evidence session 7 with 

representatives from teaching unions 

(10.25 - 11.25) (Pages 33 - 60)  

Rebecca Williams, Deputy General Secretary and Policy Officer - Undeb 

Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru (UCAC) 

Neil Butler, National Official Wales – NASUWT 

Mary van den Heuvel, Wales Senior Policy Officer - National Education Union 

Cymru  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-21-20 - Paper 3 - Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru (UCAC) 

CYPE(5)-21-20 - Paper 3 - Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru (UCAC) 

(Translated) 

CYPE(5)-21-20 - Paper 4 - NASUWT 

4 Papers to note 

(11.25)   

 

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration to all Committee 

Chairs regarding the draft National Development Framework 

 (Pages 61 - 62)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-21-20 - Paper to note 1 

 

4.2 Letter from Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee to 

Minister for Education regarding EOTAS 

 (Pages 63 - 65)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-21-20 - Paper to note 2 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(11.25)   

 

6 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: consideration of the 

evidence 

(11.25 - 11.35)   

 

7 The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - 

Follow up: consideration of the draft report 

(11.35 - 12.00) (Pages 66 - 93)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-21-20 - Private paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



CAW26 The Association of School and College Leaders Cymru  

Consultation on the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill 

Evidence submitted to the Children, Young People and Education Committee for Stage 1 scrutiny of the 
Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill. 

About you 

Organisation: The Association of School and College Leaders Cymru 

1. The Bill’s general principles 

1.1 Do you support the principles of the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill? 

Yes 

1.2 Please outline your reasons for your answer to question 1.1 

(we would be grateful if you could keep your answer to around 1500 words) 

The current curriculum is outdated and stale and does not adequately prepare our young 
people for this rapidly changing world. Throughout this Covid crisis, it is even more evident 
that our education system needs to be more responsive, flexible and agile. Through the 
Curriculum and Assessment Bill,  this should be more readily achieved. The knowledge, 
skills and aptitudes needed by our learners requires a relevant curriculum which reflects 
the needs of the 21st century. Society, technology and employment opportunities are not 
support
[...]



 

 

 

Pack Page 41



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 42

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



CAW21 NASUWT  

Consultation on the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill 

Evidence submitted to the Children, Young People and Education Committee for Stage 1 scrutiny of the 
Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill. 

About you 

Organisation: NASUWT 

1. The Bill’s general principles 

1.1 Do you support the principles of the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill? 

Partly 

1.2 Please outline your reasons for your answer to question 1.1 

(we would be grateful if you could keep your answer to around 1500 words) 

The NASUWT acknowledges that the principle set out by the Welsh Government that the 
‘vision for Wales is for a fully inclusive education system where all learners have equity of 
access to education that meets their needs and enables them to participate, benefit from 
and enjoy learning’ meets the tests that the Union has set out. Nevertheless, the NASUWT 
maintains that, in order to bring this about, it is a requirement for teachers, headteachers 
and all staff in schools to be properly supported.  

The NASUWT notes that the Welsh Government accepted the recommendations in 
Successful Futures - Independent Review of Curriculum and Assessment Arrangements in 
Wales, which were subsequently enshrined in A Curriculum for Wales – a curriculum for life 
and Education in Wales: Our National Mission. This is also maintained to an extent in the 
draft Curriculum and Assessment Bill. These were generally welcomed by the NASUWT and 
the profession, but the Union has warned that the implementation plan risks excluding the 
profession from meaningful engagement in the development of policy, in direct 
contradiction to the key principle set out in the Review that the new curriculum should be 
‘built for the profession, by the profession’. 

Pack Page 50

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=443
https://business.senedd.wale
[...]
To: Committee Chairs 

21 September 2020 

Dear All, 

Following extensive consultation on the draft National Development Framework (NDF) last 
year, I have today laid the draft NDF before the Senedd for a 60-day consideration period.  

The NDF is accompanied by a consultation report setting out the issues raised during the 
consultation, a schedule of changes I intend to make following consideration of the 
consultation responses, and an updated integrated sustainability appraisal. They can be 
viewed here. 

To support the scrutiny process I have today published two documents. The first sets out 
how I intend to monitor the NDF after its publication; and the second is a version of the 
schedules of changes document that has been laid in the format of the draft NDF document 
that was consulted upon last year. These documents are available to view here. 

I will be tabling an amendable motion in government-time to provide an opportunity for the 
Senedd to express its views on (but not approve) the draft NDF. The debate will take place 
during the Senedd’s 60-day consideration period so the Government can reflect on the 
issues raised together with any recommendations from Senedd Committees in a timely 
manner. 

During last year’s consultation on the draft NDF, Senedd members expressed to me the 
importance of everyone being able to understand what the NDF was and what it would 
mean for them. Some thought the name ‘national development framework’ did not set out 
what the NDF was or would do. I have reflected on this and asked Children in Wales to help 
develop a new title. They suggested the name ‘Future Wales – The National Plan 2040’. On 
publication, the NDF will be known by this new name and referred to in short as Future 
Wales. You will see this new name appearing on some of the documents that will support 
the scrutiny process.  

CYPE(5)-21-20 - Paper to note 1

Pack Page 61

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.
[...]
ed for the introduction of the new 

curriculum?   

• To what extent are EOTAS learners able to access adequate mental health services? What 

consideration has been given to improving access to CAMHS for EOTAS learners?  

Pack Page 64



                                                    

• Does a lack of access to CAMHS or ALN support result in learners being placed in EOTAS 

when it may not be the most appropriate provision for their needs? 

• How can Welsh medium EOTAS provision be made more widely available? 

• How can EOTAS staff be better supported to access professional learning? 

• What improvements can be made to the career structure for staff working in EOTAS 

settings? 

• Would Welsh Ministers consider using their statutory powers of intervention where there 

are clear cases of ‘off-rolling’ and where the local authority has not intervened? 

 

Pack Page 65



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 66

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - evidence session 6 with representatives from headteacher unions
	CYPE(5)-21-20 - Paper 1 - Association of School and College Leaders Cymru (ASCL)
	CAW26 The Association of School and College Leaders Cymru
	About you
	1. The Bill’s general principles
	1.1 Do you support the principles of the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill?
	1.2 Please outline your reasons for your answer to question 1.1
	1.3 Do you think there is a need for legislation to deliver what this Bill is trying to achieve?
	2. The Bill’s implementation
	2.1 Do you have any comments about any potential barriers to implementing the Bill? If no, go to question 3.1
	2.2 Do you think the Bill takes account of these potential barriers?
	3. Unintended consequences
	3.1 Do you think there are there any unintended consequences arising from the Bill? If no, go to question 4.1
	4. Financial implications
	4.1 Do you have any comments on the financial implications of the Bill (as set out in Part 2 of the Explanatory Memorandum)? If no, go to question 5.1
	5. Powers to make subordinate legislation
	5.1 Do you have any comments on the appropriateness of the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make subordinate legislation (as set out in Chapter 5 of Part 1 of the Explanatory Memorandum). If no, go to question 6.1.
	6. Other considerations
	6.1 Do you have any other points you wish to raise about this Bill?


	CYPE(5)-21-20 - Paper 2 - National Association of Headteachers (NAHT)
	CAW28 NAHT Cymru
	About you
	1. The Bill’s general principles
	1.1 Do you support the principles of the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill?
	1.2 Please outline your reasons for your answer to question 1.1
	1.3 Do you think there is a need for legislation to deliver what this Bill is trying to achieve?
	2. The Bill’s implementation
	2.1 Do you have any comments about any potential barriers to implementing the Bill? If no, go to question 3.1
	2.2 Do you think the Bill takes account of these potential barriers?
	3. Unintended consequences
	3.1 Do you think there are there any unintended consequences arising from the Bill? If no, go to question 4.1
	4. Financial implications
	4.1 Do you have any comments on the financial implications of the Bill (as set out in Part 2 of the Explanatory Memorandum)? If no, go to question 5.1
	5. Powers to make subordinate legislation
	5.1 Do you have any comments on the appropriateness of the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make subordinate legislation (as set out in Chapter 5 of Part 1 of the Explanatory Memorandum). If no, go to question 6.1.
	6. Other considerations
	6.1 Do you have any other points you wish to raise about this Bill?



	3 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - evidence session 7 with representatives from teaching unions
	CAW27 UCAC (Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru)
	Amdanoch Chi
	1. Egwyddorion cyffredinol y Bil
	1.1 A ydych yn cefnogi egwyddorion y Bil Cwricwlwm ac Asesu(Cymru)?
	1.2 Amlinell
[...]
comments on the appropriateness of the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make subordinate legislation (as set out in Chapter 5 of Part 1 of the Explanatory Memorandum). If no, go to question 6.1.
	6. Other considerations
	6.1 Do you have any other points you wish to raise about this Bill?



	4.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration to all Committee Chairs regarding the draft National Development Framework
	4.2 Letter from Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee to Minister for Education regarding EOTAS
	7 The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - Follow up: consideration of the draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 24 September 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.03 - 12.09

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6541 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle MS (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden MS 

Hefin David MS 

Suzy Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Witnesses: 

Neil Butler, The National Association of Schoolmasters 

Union of Women Teachers (NASUWT) 

Rebecca Williams, UCAC 

Laura Doel, National Association of Headteachers NAHT 

Cymru 

Eithne Hughes, Association of School and College Leaders 

(ASCL) Cymru 

Mary van den Heuvel, National Education Union Cymru 

Committee Staff: Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/40ab02de-ba71-48e2-b249-312ba1111178?autostart=True


 

 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Children, Young People 

and Education Committee. 

 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that she had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health but that the meeting would be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

1.3 The Chair stated that if for any reason she dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Dawn Bowden MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

2 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - evidence session 6 with 

representatives from headteacher unions  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from ASCL and NAHT. 

2.2 The Committee agreed to write with the questions that were unasked.  

3 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - evidence session 7 with 

representatives from teaching unions  

3.1The Committee heard evidence from NEU, NASUWT and UCAC.  

3.2 NASUWT agreed to provide a note on what they envisage as realistic timescales for 

implementing the new curriculum.  

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration to all Committee Chairs 

regarding the draft National Development Framework  

4.1 The papers were noted.  

4.2 Letter from Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee to Minister 

for Education regarding EOTAS  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed.  

6 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: consideration of the evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence it heard in the previous sessions. 

7 The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - 

Follow up: consideration of the draft report  

7.1 The Committee considered the draft report. Subject to minor amendments, the 

report was agreed.   


